RESOLUTION 2013-62

RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING MAY 19TH THROUGH MAY 25TH 2013, AS NATIONAL PUBLIC WORKS WEEK AT THE SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT

- WHEREAS, the San Diego Unified Port District (District) is a public corporation created by the legislature in 1962 pursuant to Harbors and Navigation Code Appendix 1, (Port Act); and
- WHEREAS, since 1960 the American Public Works Association (APWA) has sponsored National Public Works Week; and
- WHEREAS, public works services provided in our community are an integral part of our citizens' everyday lives; and
- WHEREAS, the support of an understanding and informed citizenry is vital to the efficient operation of public works systems and programs such as water, sewers, streets and highways, public buildings, and solid waste collection; and
- WHEREAS, the health, safety and comfort of this community greatly depends on these facilities and services; and
- WHEREAS, the quality and effectiveness of these facilities, as well as their planning, design, and construction, are vitally dependent upon the efforts and skill of public works officials; and
- WHEREAS, the efficiency of the qualified and dedicated personnel who staff public works departments is materially influenced by the people's attitude and understanding of the importance of the work they perform.
- WHEREAS, APWA has selected "Because of Public Works..." as its theme for 2013's National Public Works Week, which will be celebrated May 19-25; and
- WHEREAS, the theme is about the quality of life brought to communities around the world. These communities are able to have clean water, safe streets and neighborhoods, and efficient traffic "Because of Public Works..."
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, the Executive Director, and the staff of the San Diego Unified Port District do hereby support National

Public Works Week during the week of May 19 through May 25, 2013 and adopt the Proclamation in testimony thereto: and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, does hereby recognize National Public Works Week at the San Diego Unified Port District.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, this 7th day of May, 2013, by the following vote:

AYES: Castellanos, Malcolm, Merrifield, Moore, Nelson, Smith, Valderrama

NAYS: None. EXCUSED: None. ABSENT: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

Ann Y. Moore, Chair

Board of Port Commissioners

ATTEST:

Timothy A. Deuel

District Clerk

(Seal)